
 

 HAROUGE OIL OPERATIONS                                                       وʙجاله ॻلʸة للعॻʠات الʹف  

 
COMMERCIAL REGISTER NO. 54077 
P.O. BOX : 690   - TRIPOLI-Libya 
TEL: 3330081 Ext 5903 
FAX: 00218-21-333 0090 
Email: tender.sec-committee@harouge.com  

   ȏارʱʯل الʱʴال ʤ54077رق 
  لॻʮʻا /ʙʟابلʛ -   690  ص.ب 

  5903داخلي  3330081هاتف : 
  0090 333-21-00218 بʗȂʙ مʦʶر:  

Ȃʙوني: بʙʯؒال ʗtender.sec-committee@harouge.com  
 

An Open Invitation To Tender No (23 /2022) 
mooring f One ond Commissioning a Design , Supply

or Ras Lanuf Terminalflaunch  
 

Harouge Oil Operations, a joint operating company on behalf 
of National Oil Operation, Libya and Suncor Oil (North Africa), 
announces an invitation to participate in tender No (23/2022) 
for Companies which have the required Legal and valid 
License documents. 
 

Brief Description Of The Project: 

 Design, supply and commissioning of  one brand 
new mooring launch equipped with necessary 
equipment , special tools. 

 Country of Origin: 
 North America. 
 Western Europe. 
 Japan. 

To all National Companies that are specialized in this 
field, and foreign companies and manufacturing 
companies which are specialized and, and wish to 
participate in this tenders who are technically capable to 
executing this tender, should send an approved 
representative to collect the tender package.  
 
The Collection of the package is from Tender Committee 
office, 6th floor at the company head office in Tripoli, 
note that the date for collection of the tender package 
commences on Wednesday 1/03/2023 until Thursday  
2/03/2023  from (9:30) am to (11:30) am. The package 
will be issued according to the following criteria:  
 
 
 

1. Send Official letter before the date of collecting the ITT 
package addressed to HOO Company’s Chairman of 
Tender Committee confirming the desire to participate in 
this Tender, via email to:  

tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 
 

 
 
 

2. Fill the attached copy of consultant information form and 

make sure that your contact details are correct and 

current and send it with the participation letter.  
 
 
 
 
 

  ʦة مدع) ʤاء رقʠح عʙʠحة لʦʯ2022/ 23ف( 
  تʤॻʸʶ وتʦرʗȂ وتʵغʻل زورق ȏʙʲǺ واحʗ صغʙʻ مʙʵوع 

  
وهي   الʹفॻʠة  للعʸلॻات  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕش  ʥة  تعل ʙؕة ش مʵارؕ للʓʸسʴة    تʵغʻل 

ة سانʦؒر للʹفȊ (شʸال أفॻɿȂʙا)   ʙؕا وشॻʮʻل Ȋة للʹفॻʹʟʦاءالʠح عʙʠة لʦدع ʥع 
  ʤـ2022/ 23( رقɻـ  ʝ اللازمة الʯي تȜʸʹهʤ  حاملي الʙʯاخॻت الʶʶʳʯʸة و  ؕاـʙ ) لل

ȉاʵʹاولة الʚم ʥم.  
 

 :المشروع عن نبذة
 

   لʻغʵوت ʗȂرʦوت ʤॻʸʶتʗواح ȏʙʲǺ زورق  ʙʻود    صغʚاماً مʸت ʗيʗج
 .Ǻالʸعʗات اللازمة والأدوات الʳاصة 

 :عʹʶال ʗبل 
  .أمريكا الشمالية 
  .اوروبا الغربية 
  .اليابان 

  
  

اتعلى ؕل   ʙؕʵة الॻʹʟʦات الأ  ال ʙؕʵجʹوالॻʮ  عة    ةʹʶʸوال ʁ ʶʳʯʸفية  ال 

الʹʵاȉاو الʱʸال    هʘا اللازمة الʯي تȜʸʹها مʥ مʚاولة   ʝॻاخʙʯاملة للʲل   ،

والʯي تأنʛ في نفʴها القʗرة و الؒفاءة على تʹفʘʻ هʘا العʸل و تʙغʔ في   

  ʥع ʙاشॺʸلام الʯالاسǺ ضʙالع ʔʻʯؕ لامʯم لاسʗقʯاء، الʠا العʘة به الʵʸارؕ

  . ʤهʻȁوʗʹم ȖȂʙʟ 
 

اس   ʤʯؕي الʦʸاصفات مʯ ʥلام   ʔʻʯ  ʥʻأم  ʗʻʴال  ʔʯȜالع  م لʱʹة   ʙاءات  سʠ

ʙʠǺابلǺʛالʗور   الʙئʴॻي  ة  ʙؕʵال  ʙقʸǺ تʴلʤॻ    الʴادس   ʗعʦم Ǻأن  علʸاً 

  ʥم ابʗʯاءً  الʦʸاصفات   ʔʻʯم  ــــــيكʦعاءȁالأر  Ȗافʦʸإلى   1/30/2023 ال

( 2/30/2023  لʛॻʸʳاʦم  ــــــي الʴاعة   ʥم  ʣإلى 9:30وذل صॺاحاً   (

ɹ لʤ ʯؒ ا، وسʤʯʻ تʴلॺॻاحاً ) ص11:30عة (الʴا    ʙوȉ الʯالॻة:ʔ الʔʻʵ ح

  

لʱʹة   . 1  ʛॻرئ إلى  الʦʸاصفات   ʔʻʯؕ  ʤॻلʴت  ʗعʦم قʮل  خʠاب رسʸي  تʦجॻه 

في   ة  الʵʸارؕ نॻة  ॻɼه   ʥʻʮت  ، الʹفॻʠة  للعʸلॻات  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕʵǺ العʠاءات 

 العʠاء وʙȂُسل عȖȂʙʟ ʥ الʗȂʙʮ الالʙʯؒوني الأتي:

tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 
 

 

مع   . 2 ة  الʵʸارؕ في  الʙاॺɺة  الʱهة  بॻʮانات  الʳاص   Ȗفʙʸال الʹʦʸذج  تعʭʮة 

الʯأكʗʻ على أن تʦؒن وسائل الاتʶال الʗʸرجة صʲॻʲة وفعالة، وʤʯȂ إرفاقه  

ة   مع رسالة الॺɺʙة في الʵʸارؕ
  

 



 

 HAROUGE OIL OPERATIONS                                                       وʙجاله ॻلʸة للعॻʠات الʹف  

 
3. Provide a copy of the following legal documents: 

 Valid license compatible with the required work. 

 Commercial Registration 

 Certificate of Registration in Chamber of Commerce. 

 Payment of tax certificate  

 Article of association. 
 

Note: During the legal evaluation phase, companies whose 
specialized field of work is not compatible with the required 
work will be excluded and HOO will not be responsible for any 
expenses incurred by the company that is excluded in 
particular. 

 

 
 
 

4. Depositing nonrefundable amount of  (1000) one 
Thousand Libyan dinars as a price for purchasing the ITT 
package in cash or under a certified check issued by one 
of the banks operating in Libya for the Harouge Oil 
Operations Company, in Harouge’ s account No. 
(9001679017) at First Gulf Bank, A deposit slip is required 
upon receipt of ITT package. 
 

 

5. In case of no  queries / inquiries are received from the 
bidder prior to bid submittal , this will be deemed mean 
that the bidder had studied the scope / specifications bid 
package, found it clear from both technical & commercial 
aspects, therefore in case of any shortages and/or change 
of specifications from HOO original scope/specifications 
bid package, shall result in disqualifying the bidder’s 
offer, and shall be excluded from further considerations 
with no obligation to HOO to request any clarification 
from the bidder. 

 
6. Bid bond with a value of  (40,000   ) forty Thousand Libyan 

Dinars submitted with your offer in the form of a certified 
check in a separate envelope, which shall be refunded in 
the event of failure to secure the tender. The check shall 
be issued by a Libyan bank in favor of Harouge Oil 
Operations or by bank guarantee letter available for (6) 
months from the date of submitting the offer, and shall 
be issued by one of the worldwide first class banks in 
favor of Harouge Oil Operations.  

  
  
  
  
 

 

 

Notes: Any company or contractor interested in participating in this tender is 
responsible for all costs involved. 
If you have any questions please contact the Tender Committee via: 
 fax no :+218- 21- 3330090 
 Email to: sac@harouge.com 
tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 

 :سʯلام ʙؕاسة الʦʸاصفاتتقʤǻʗ نʳʴة مʥ الʦثائȖ القانʦنॻة الأتॻة عʹʗ ا  . 3

  ʙب.تʦلʠʸل الʸال العʱمع م Ȗافʦʯاولة يʚم ʝॻخ 

 .ȏارʱʯل الʱʴال 

 .ةȂارʱʯفة الʙالغǺ ʗʻات القॺإث 

 .يʮȂʙʷاد الʗʴات الॺشهادة إث 

 .ة ʙؕʵام الأساسي للʢʹال 
 

 

اسॺʯعاد   القانʦني   ʤॻʻقʯال مʙحلة  في   ʤʯʻس  : يʦʯافȖ ملاحʢة  لا  الʯي  ات  ʙؕʵال
للع  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕوش الʠʸلʦب  العʸل  مع  عʸلها  لاتʸʲʯل  مʱال  الʹفॻʠة  ʸلॻات 

ة الॺʯʴʸعʗة Ǻالʦʶʳص. ʙؕʵتها الʗʮؒنفقات ت ȏة أॻلʦʭʴم 
 
 
  

(   غʙʻ مʙʯʴجع   مʮلغ   ايʗاع . 4 لʙʵاء    ألف   ) ʸॻɿǺ1000ة   ʥـــʸʰؕ لʮʻي  ديʹار 
ʶم  ʣص  ʔجʦʸǺ أو  نقʗاً  العʠاء  مʦاصفـات  أحʗ  صاد  ʗق كʙاسة   ʥع ر 

ॻʠالʹف للعʸلॻات  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕش لʶالح  لॻʮʻا  في  العاملة  في    ةالʶʸارف   ،
 )  ʤرق الʹفॻʠة  للعʸلॻات  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕش ʙʶʸǺف  9001679017حʴاب   (

ʙؕاسة   اسʯلام   ʗʹع الإيʗاع  إʶǻال  إحʷار  ضʙورة  مع   ، الأول  الʳلॻج 
 الʦʸاصفات.

 

خلا  . 5 العʠاء  مقʗم   ʥم اسʯفʴارات   ȏا وجʦد  عʗم  حال  فʙʯ في  تقʤǻʗ  ل  ة 

ت وتعʙʮʯ العʙوض هʘا ǻعʹي Ǻأن مقʗم العʠاء قʗ درس ʙؕاســـــة الʦʸصفــا

  ȏد أʦه فإنه في حال وجॻة ، وعلȂارʱʯة والॻʹـــة الفʻالʹاح ʥــــة له مʲواض

قʦʶر او تغʙʻʻ في العʙض الʸقʗم عʥ ما هʦ وارد في ʙؕاسة الʦʸاصفات  

الʲاج  دون  اسॺʯعاده   ʤʯي و  مʓهل   ʙʻغ  ʙʮʯعǻʔلʠل مقʗم    ة   ʥم تʦضॻح 

 العʙض .   

 

6 . ʸॻɿǺ ائيʗʯاب ʥʻتأم ʤǻʗع  40,000)(  ةتقȁأرʥʻ  ألف ديʹار    ʣʶǺ فعʗي يʮʻل

عʗم   حال  في  للʙʯجॻع  قابل  مʹفʶل  ʙʡف  في  العʙض   ʤǻʗتق  ʗʹع مʗʶق 

العاملة في  الʶʸارف   ʗأح  ʥصادر ع ، العʠاء  مقʗم  العʠاء على  إرساء 

الʹ للعʸلॻات  الهʙوج  ة  ʙؕش لʶالح  أ ةفॻʠلॻʮʻا  خʠاب  ،   ʔجʦʸǺ يʗفع  و 

تارȂخ تقʤǻʗ    ) أشهʙ م6ʥضʸان مȏʗʹʯʴ عʹʗ تقʤǻʗ العʙض سارȏ لʗʸة ( 

ة الهʙوج   ʙؕالح شʶا لॻʮʻل العاملة في  أحʗ الʶʸارف   ʥاء، صادر عʠالع

 للعʸلॻات الʹفॻʠة .
  
 
 
 
  
  

   
  .عʙضهاد ʗ قة Ǻإعأن ʦȜǻن مقʗم العʙض مʦʭʴلاً مʦʭʴلॻة تامة عʥ جॻʸع الʹفقات الʯʸعل :ملاحʢــة

  : على بلʱʹة العʠاءات لأȏ اسʯفʴار يʙجى الاتʶال
    3330090-21-00218:الʗȂʙʮ الʦʶʸر

     sac@harouge.comالʗȂʙʮ الإلʙʯؒوني 
 committee@harouge.com-tender.sec   

 


